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DEOQ S ON AND (REER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section
1146, Y the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has delegated its
authority inthis matter to a three-nenber panel.

O June 23, 1978, the Board received a Sipul ati on and S at enent
of Facts, entered into by all parties to this nmatter, includi ng General
QGounsel , Respondent (Robert H Hckan) , and Charging Party (Lhited Farm
VWrkers of Anerica, AFL-AQ hereinafter URW , wherein the parties agreed to a
transfer of this natter to the Board for findings of fact, conclusions of |aw
and order pursuant to 8 Gal. Admn. (ode 20260. In their Sipulation, the
parties al so agreed, inter alia, that the decision of the Board on this natter
nay be based on the stipul ation, which incorporates by reference the charge,
conpl ai nt, answer to conplaint and attached docunents; that all parties waive
their right to present testinony and the right to a hearing; and that the

conpl aint be anended in several respects , Additional

YANI| references herein are to the Labor (ode.



facts are stipulated to in a docurent entitled Suppl enental
Sipulation executed by all the parties.

O June 15, 1978, the Executive Secretary issued an
order granting the parties an extension of tine to file briefs,
and thereafter all parties submtted briefs.

Pursuant to 8 Gal. Admn, Gode Sec. 20260, this
natter is hereby transferred to the Board. Upon the basis of
the entire record ? inthis case, the Board nakes the foll ow ng:

FI ND NG G- FACT

1. Respondent, Robert H Hckam at all tinmes naterial
herei n has been engaged in agriculture in Tulare Gounty and has been an
agricul tural enployer wthin the neaning of Section 1140. 4(c).

2. The Charging Party, the UFW is, and at all tines
naterial herein has been, a | abor organization wthin the neaning
of Section 1140. 4(f).

3. O Gctober 14, 1975, a petition for certification
pursuant to Section 1156.3 (a) was filed by the UFW ¥ On

Z \¢ deemthe record in this matter to consist of the charge, conplaint,
answer, UFWs notice of intervention, the Executive Secretary's orders
relating to the hearing and the filing of briefs in this natter, the
initial and suppl enental stipul ations executed by the parties, wth the
docunents attached thereto, and the briefs of the parties. See 8 Cal.
Admn. Gode Sec. 20280(b) (1978).

¥\ take official notice of the record in Gase No. 75-RG 10-F
whi ch we deemto consist of the petition pursuant to Section 1156.3 (a), the
notice and direction of election, the tally of ballots, the .objections
petition and response thereto al ong wth supporting docunents, the Executive
Secretary's Qder dismssing the objections, the request for review the
Board's Oder dismssing said request, and the Board' s Order certifying the UFW
as the exclusive col |l ective bargaining representative of all Respondent's
agricul tural enpl oyees.
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Cctober 21, 1975, the Board conducted an el ecti on anong Respondent' s

agricul tural enpl oyees pursuant to this petition. Respondent thereafter filed
tinely objections to the el ection pursuant to Section 1156.3(c). 1 March 22,
1977, the Executive Secretary of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board i ssued
an order dismssing the Respondent’s objections petition. 1 March 31, 1977,
the Respondent submtted a request for review of the order di smssing
Respondent' s petition; the Board considered and denied this request pursuant to
Section 20393 by order dated June 27, 1977. O July 12, 1977, the Board
certified the UFWas excl usive representative of all of Respondent's
agricultural enployees inthe Sate of Galifornia for the purpose of collective
bargai ning as defined in Section 1155.2(a), concerning enpl oyees' wages,

wor ki ng hours and other terns and conditions of enpl oynent.

4. n July 20, 1977, Dolores Hierta, on behal f of the URW
wote to Robert H Hckamand in her |letter asked Respondent to informthe
UFWwhen it would be available for an initial bargai ning neeting.

Respondent received this bargai ning request by July 23, 1977, but did not
thereafter respond to it.

5. O Septenber 12, 1977, Dol ores Hierta, on behal f of the UFW
again wote to Robert H Hckam noting in her letter that Respondent had not
responded to her July 20, 1977 bargai ni ng request, and asked Respondent to
advi se the UFWwhen it woul d be available for an initial bargai ni ng neeting.
Said letter was recei ved by Respondent by Septenber 15, 1977.

6. O Septenber 18, 1977, Gesar (Chavez, on behal f
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of the UFW wote to Robert H Hckamand in his letter asked Respondent to
advi se the UPWwhen it woul d be available for an initial bargai ning neeting,
and asked Respondent to provide wthin ten days specific infornation which the
UFWcoul d use to formul ate an economc proposal. The infornation requested
included: a list of the bargaining unit nenbers with their job
classifications, current wages, hiring dates, and spousal infornation; a
summary of fringe benefits then provided by Respondent to its enpl oyees wthin
the bargaining unit; a sutmmary of the wages, fringe benefits and ot her
conpensation then provided by Respondent to its non-bargai ni ng-unit enpl oyees
and to its enpl oyees not covered by the certification; specific production
data; a list of pesticides used by Respondent; and the types and specifications
of equi pnent used by Respondent in the production of its crops. There is no
evi dence that Respondent provided any of the infornation requested, although
Respondent recei ved the UFWs Septenber 18th letter by Septenber 21, 1977.

7. n Septenber 20, 1977, the UFWwas advi sed by tel ephone by
the secretary to Thonas E Canpagne, a nenber of the law firmrepresenting
Respondent, that Canpagne woul d be calling the UFW regardi ng the UFWs
reguest to begin contract negotiations, as soon as Canpagne conpl eted the
trial of another case. Canpagne did not thereafter call the URWregardi ng
the latter's request to commence bargai ni ng with Respondent .

8. O Septenber 26, 1977, Thonas E Canpagne, on behal f of
Respondent, wote to the UFWin response to the UFWs
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letter of Septenber 12, 1977, and stated that Mchael J. Hoganan attorney in
the law firmrepresenti ng Respondent, had the prinary responsibility for

handl i ng Respondent' s affairs, that Hogan was on an extended vacati on i n Europe
and would be returning in "a coupl e of weeks," and that Canpagne was "sure"
that Hogan woul d contact the UFWupon his return. The record does not indicate
when Hogan began his vacation. The WPWreceived this letter by Septenber 29,
1977.

9. O Septenber 27, 1977, Dol ores Hiuerta, on behal f of the UFW
wote to Thomas E Canpagne, a nenber of the |aw firmrepresenti ng Respondent,
and in her letter stated that "[i]t is regrettable that we have to wait for
negoti ations sessions to begin because M. Hogan i s on an extended vacation in
Europe.” Hierta also stated in said letter that: the UFWwas advi sed on
Sept enber 20, 1977 by tel ephone by Canpagne' s secretary that Canpagne woul d
arrange a neeting as soon as Canpagne finished a trial; there nust be soneone
who coul d negotiate wth the UAWon Respondent's behal f whil e Hogan was away;
and the UFWwas agai n requesting a negoti ati on session at the earliest possible
date. Respondent received this letter by Septenber 30, 1977, The record shows
that two other lawyers in Canpagne's and Hogan's | aw firmrepresent ed
Respondent in the related representati on case (Case No. 75-RG104-F): Jordan
L. Boomand Mark S. Ross, who signed Respondent’'s Petition Cbjecting to the
(Gonduct of the Hection.

10. n Septenber 30, 1977, Thonas E Canpagne, on behal f of

Respondent, sent a telegramto the UFWand stat ed
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therein that Hdgan was returning fromvacati on on Gctober 4, 1977, and that, as
promsed by Canpagne in his Septenber 26, 1977 letter, Hogan woul d

"undoubt edl y" comuni cate with the UFWconcerning the UFWs request to arrange
a mutual | y-agreeabl e date to commence negotiations. This tel egramwas recei ved
by the UFWby Cctober 1, 1977.

11. O Novenber 12, 1911, Dol ores Huerta, on behal f of the URW
wote to Mchael J. Hogan, and in her letter stated that the UFWhad been
waiting for many nonths to set up an initial bargaining session, that the UFW
had sent Respondent requests to bargain on July 20, 1977, Septenber 12, 1977,
and Septenber 27, 1977, that the UFWwas advi sed by Thonmas E Canpagne t hat
Hogan woul d be contacting the UFWbut that the UFWhad not yet recei ved any
comuni cation fromHogan, and that the UFWwas aski ng Hogan to advi se it when
Hogan woul d be available to neet and bargain. This letter was recei ved by
Respondent by Novenber 15, 1977, but Respondent did not respond to it.

12. n January 11, 1978, Dol ores Hiuerta, on behal f of the UFW
wote to Mchael J. Hogan, and in her letter stated that the UFWwas still
waiting for a response to its request to commence negotiations, and again
reguest ed that Hogan advi se the UPWwhen he woul d be avail abl e to neet and
bargain. This letter was recei ved by Respondent by January 14, 1978; but
Respondent did not respond to it.

13. On January 31, 1978, the WFWfiled with the Board and dul y
served on Respondent a charge agai nst Respondent, alleging that Respondent had
refused to bargain wth the UFW the certified collective bargai ni ng

representati ve of Respondent’s
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agricul tural enpl oyees,

14. n April 14, 1978, Mchael J, Hogan, on behal f of Respondent,
sent a letter to Board Agent Robert Mgjia in response to a request by Mgjia
that Respondent submit his position concerning the charge in the instant
natter, Case Nbo. 78-C&8-D. In his letter, Hogan stated that Respondent did
not deny that it had failed to bargain wth the UFW and represented that the
sole reason it had refused to bargain was to test the UFWs certification.

This letter was received by Mgjia by April 17, 1978, but no copy of this letter
was sent to or served on the UFW

15. Onh April 24, 1978, after investigating the charge, the General
Gounsel issued the conplaint inthis nmatter and duly served it on Respondent.
Said conpl ai nt, as hereby anmended pursuant to the stipul ation, alleges that
Respondent has refused to bargain wth the UFPWsince July 20, 1977.

16. Onh May 4, 1978, Respondent nailed and duly served on the UFWits
answer to the conplaint, a copy of which was recei ved by the Board on My 8,
1978. Said answer admtted that Respondent has refused to neet and bargain
wth the UFWsince July 20, 1977, and stated that it has refused to do so
because: (1) the UFWhad been inproperly certified; (2) Respondent had been
denied admni strative due process in the representati on case; and (3)
Respondent nay only obtain review of the representati on case and test the UPWs
certification by refusing to bargain wth the UPWand appeal i ng a final order

of the Board pursuant to Section 1160. 8.
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QONCLUSI ONSs OF LAW

Inits answer to the conplaint and its brief to the Board,
Respondent contends that it seeks review of the Board s certification of the
UAWon two grounds: (1) that the Executive Secretary's order di smssing
Respondent' s petition and the Board s order denying Respondent |s request for

reviewerred intheir failure to find that Respondent's petition stated a prina

facie case warranting an evidentiary hearing; and that (2) said orders denied
Respondent admni strative due process by their failure to set Respondent's
objections for an evidentiary hearing.

This Board has adopted the NLRB s broad proscri pti on agai nst
relitigation of representation issues in related unfair |abor practice

proceedi ngs. Perry Farns, 4 ALRB No. 25 (1978). V¢ have al ready consi dered and

ruled on the issues now rai sed by Respondent when we dismssed its request for
review of the Executive Secretary's order di smssing Respondent's el ection

obj ections petition on June 27, 1977, Respondent here presents no new y-

di scovered or previously-unavail abl e evi dence, nor does it argue extraordi nary
circunstances justifying relitigation of these issues. Accordingly, we

concl ude that Respondent had a duty to bargain wth the UPWbased upon the
Board's certification of the URWdated July 12, 1977, and further that
Respondent has failed and refused to neet and bargain in good faith wth the
UAW in violation of Labor Code Section 1153 (e) and (a), at all tines since
July 23, 1977.

In concl uding that Respondent has failed and refused
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to neet and bargain in good faith, with the UPNwe do not rely only upon
Respondent's admssion that it has refused to bargai n, which was first
communi cated to the Board after the unfair |abor practice charge was filed and
again thereafter inits answer to the conpl aint, although that adm ssion woul d
constitute a sufficient basis for our finding. Ve independently find that
Respondent has failed and refused to bargain in good faith based on the
totality of Respondent's conduct, which nmanifests an intent to use dilatory
tactics in order to avoid discharging its statutory obligation. Inthis
regard, we note that at no tine before April 14, 1978, al nost nine nonths after
the UFWs initial request for bargaining, did Respondent even claimthat its
failure and refusal to bargain was for the purpose of testing the certification
herein. W find no evidence that Respondent's refusal to bargai n before that
date was based on such a pur pose.

The duty to bargain in good faith inposes on the parties the
obligation to neet and confer at reasonable tines, and the use of del ayi ng and
evasive tactics is evidence of bad faith. Inter-Polyner Industries, Inc., 196

NLRB 729 (1972), petition for reviewdenied, 480 F, 2d 631 (9th dr. 1973). In

the instant case, the UFWsought to bargain wth Respondent shortly after it
was certified by this Board, but its repeated requests for bargai ni ng dates
were net only by Respondent's tenporizing assurances that one or another of its
attorneys woul d soon be contacting the UFWafter an unrelated trial or an

ext ended vacation, and each assurance proved unworthy of belief. It has |ong

been settled that the unavailability of a Respondent's
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negotiators is an indication of bad faith. Skyland Hoisery MIls, 108 NLRB

1600 (1954); Solo Qup @o., 142 NLRB 1290 (1963), enforced 332 F. 2d 332 F. 2d

447 (4th dr. 1964); Insulation Fabricators, Inc., 144 NLRB 1325 (1963);
Franklin Equi pnent Go., 194 NLRB 643 (1971).

Even the UFWs request’' for information for purposes of devel opi ng a
bar gai ni ng proposal was ignored by Respondent, although nuch of the infornation

sought was presunptively relevant. See Northwest Publications, Inc., 211 NLRB

No. 57 (1974). Respondent's failure to provide the relevant infornation sought
Is afurther indication of Respondent’'s bad faith and constitutes a further
refusal to bargain in good faith. See NNRBv. Truitt Mg. G., 351 US 149
(1955).

Wii | e Respondent now woul d have this Board accept its representation
that it refused to bargain nerely to test the UPWs certification, its conduct
belies this contention. Its failure to respond to UFWbargai ni ng requests, its
failure to provide a reasonably available representative, and its unfulfilled
assurances that it would contact the URWabout its bargai ning requests | ead us
to conclude that Respondent's failure and refusal to neet and bargain with the
UFWwas notivated by its desire to delay the bargai ning obligation rather than
by a genuine interest in "testing" the Board s certification,

THE REMEDY

In accordance with our Decision in Perry Farns, supra, we shall

order that Respondent, rather than its enpl oyees, bear the costs of the

del ay which has resulted fromits failure and
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refusal to bargain wth the union, by naking its enpl oyees whol e for any | osses
of pay and other economc benefits which they may have suffered as a result of
said delay for the period fromJuly 23, 1977, until such tine as Respondent
commences to bargain in good faith and continues so to bargain to the point of
a contract or a bona fide inpasse. In accordance with our usual practice, the

Regional Drector wll determne the anount of the award herein

as set forth bel ow ¢
The UFWargues that it would be inequitable to apply to this

case the basic wage rate conputation set forth in AdamDairy dba Rancho

Los Ros, 4 ALRB No. 24 (1978), because Respondent uses a piece-rate
conpensati on system ® W& recogni zed in both AdamDairy, and Perry
Farns, that piece-rate workers nay earn nore than those conpensated by
the hour when the total piece-rate conpensation is converted into an
hourly rate. And in Perry Farns we said that if the award, conputed on
the basis of the AdamDairy and Perry Farns criteria, failed to nmake

pi ece-rate workers substantial |y whol e, we woul d consi der suppl e-
HHTEETEELErrT T
LT

4 \/¢ hereby deny the parties' request that the case be assigned after
judicial reviewto an Admnistrative Law dficer for a hearing on the amount of
damages. Wiile the parties nay request a particul ar conpliance procedure, it
is solely wthin the Board' s ﬁomer to determne what procedure w il best
ef fectuat e the purposes- of the Act.

¥ Based on the Supplenental Sipul ation executed by the parties we find
that Respondent conpensated many of its agricultural enpl oyees according to
a piece-rate schedul e as of the date of certification, and that Respondent
has continuously used the pi ece-rate conpensati on systemsince that date.
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nental proceedi ngs. The declaration of Jesus Marquez, ¢ submtted by the UFW
i ndi cates that Respondent’'s piece-rate workers nay not be nade substantially
whol e by the AdamDairy and Perry Farns basic wage rate. Mreover, the UFW
represents that there now exi sts adequate data on wages and bar gai ni ng
settlenents in agriculture to conpute a reliabl e make-whol e award based on a
per cent age i ncrease conputation, and that such a conputati on woul d provide a
nore workabl e and fair estinmate of the piece-rate enpl oyees' reasonabl e
expectations under a union contract than woul d the basi c wage rate conputati on.
Accordingly, we direct the Regional Drector during the course of his/her
I nvestigation, to examne evidence relating both to a basic wage rate and a
per cent age-i ncrease conputation for piece-rate workers, and to determne the
anount of the nmake-whol e award usi ng the net hod whi ch woul d best effectuate the
pur poses of the Act.

Because the certification in this case issued substantially after

the certification in AdambDairy and Perry Farns, the exact data used to arrive

at the make-whol e award in those cases do not provide as good a basis for a

nake-whol e conputation in this case. See AdamDairy, supra, at page 19. Ve

therefore direct the Regional Drector to include in his/her investigation and
determnation of the nmake-whol e anard a survey of nore-recently-negotiated UFW
contracts. In evaluating the rel evance of particular contracts to

determnation of a nmake-whole award in this case, the

¥ The Marquez declaration indicates that during August, Septenber, and
Cctober of 1977, Marquez worked as a piece-rate enpl oyee for Respondent and
earned consi derably nore than the basic wage rate conpute i n Adam Dai ry when
his conpensation is converted into an hourly rate.
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Regional Director shoul d consider such factors as the tine frane w thi n which
the contracts were concluded as well as any pattern of distribution of wage

rates based on factors such as were noted in AdamDairy, supra, e.g., size of

wor k-force, type of industry, or geographical |ocations.

The order in this case wll include a requirenent that Respondent
notify its enployees that it wll, upon request, neet and bargain in good faith
wth their certified collective bargaining representative. In addition to the
standard neans of publicizing the Notice to Enpl oyees, we believe that the
Noti ce herein should al so be distributed to all enpl oyees who were eligible to
participate in the el ection on Cctober 14, 1975, in which the UFWwas
desi gnated and sel ected as their bargai ning agent. Accordingly, we shall order
distribution of the Notice to all enpl oyees of Respondent who were on its
payrol | for the pay period i nmedi ately preceding the filing of the petition for
certification herein on Decenber 8, 1976.

Both the General Counsel and the UFWseek attorneys' fees in this
case. Wiile we have found Respondent to have acted in bad faith, its defenses
are not so frivolous as to warrant such relief. For the same reason we reject
the UFWs request for its expenses incurred due to Respondent’'s conduct.

The UFWseeks an order requiring Respondent to furnish the
information requested in the attachnent to the UPWs letter of Septenber 18,

1977 (Exhibit 3 to the Sipulation and Satenent of Facts). As in Adans Dairy,

supra, we shall order Respondent, in viewof its failure to provide

presunptively
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rel evant infornation upon request, to furnish to the UFWthe infornation
requested rel evant to the preparation for, and conduct of, collective
bar gai ni ng.

W decline to award the UFWthe dues it woul d have obtai ned under a
contract. Union dues are not "pay"- wthin the neaning of Section 1160.3, and
al though the Board has been invested wth broad powers by Section 1160.3 to
grant such other relief as wll effectuate the policies of the Act, we have no
reason to believe that the relief given herein wll not adequately renedy the
unfair |abor practice found.

The UFWasks that it be granted year-round job-site access to
Respondent ' s enpl oyees, as well as access to Respondent’s bul | etin boards for
pur poses of communi cating w th enpl oyees regarding col | ective bargai ni ng and
encour agi ng support for the uni on, which was undermned by Respondent's
conduct. Mre than three years have passed since the UFWwas last entitled to
job-site access to Respondent's enpl oyees, and nore than a year has passed
since the UFWwas certified as the enpl oyees' excl usive bargai ni ng agent.

DO latory conduct regarding bargaining, |ike that of Respondent, tends to w den
the gul f between enpl oyees and their bargai ning agent and thereby interferes
wth their effective participation in the bargai ni ng process and weakens the
bargai ning strength of their representative. In order to renedy this
situation, we shall order that, upon the filing of a witten notice of intent
to take access, the UFWshall be entitled to have its organi zers enter the
property of the Respondent for one thirty-day period, or until the parties

execut e
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awitten contract or reach a bona fide i npasse in negotiations, whichever
cones first. The nunbers of organizers permtted, the identification of
organi zers, the organi zer conduct prohibited, and the tine and pl ace of access
shal | be governed by 8 Cal. Admn. Code Section 20900 to the extent consi stent
herewth. The limted access renedy herein is directed at the effects of
Respondent's dilatory tactics, and does not restrict or di mnish whatever
rights of access nay accrue to a certified union in connection wth its duty to
bargain or duty of fair representati on Respondent's request for bulletin board
access i s deni ed.
RER
Pursuant to Labor Gode Section 1160.3, the Respondent Robert H
Hckam its officers, agents, successors, and assigns is hereby ordered to:
1. QGease and desist from

(a) Failing or refusing to neet and bargain
collectively in good faith, as defined in Labor (ode Section 1155.2(a), wth
the Lhited FarmVrkers of Awerica, AFL-AQ O (URY, as the certified excl usive
col l ective bargai ning representative of its agricultural enployees in violation
of Labor Code Section 1153 (e) and (a).

(b) Failing or refusing to provide to the UFWi nfornati on
inits possession which is relevant to bargai ning and requested by the UFW

(c) Inany other manner interfering wth, restraining or
coercing agricultural enployees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed to

themby Labor Gode Section 1152.
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2, Take the followng affirmative acti ons whi ch are deened

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Uon request, neet and bargain coll ectively
in good faith wth the UFWas the certified excl usive col |l ective bargai ni ng
representative of its agricultural enployees, and if an understanding is
reached, enbody such understanding in a signed agreenent.

(b) Uoon request, provide to the UFWinformation inits
possessi on which is rel evant to bargai ni ng.

(c) Mke its agricultural enpl oyees whol e for
all losses of pay and ot her economc benefits sustai ned by themas the result
of Respondent's refusal to bargain.

(d) Preserve, and upon request, nake available to the Board or
Its agents for examnation and copying, all records rel evant and necessary to a
determnation of the anounts due its enpl oyees under the terns of this Qder.

(e) S gnthe Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto. Lpon its
translation by a Board Agent into appropriate | anguages, Respondent shall
thereafter reproduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for the purposes set
forth hereinafter.

(f) Post copies of the attached Notice for 90 consecutive
days at places to be determned by the Regional D rector.

(g) Provide a copy of the Notice to each enpl oyee hired by the
Respondent during the 12-nonth period foll ow ng the i ssuance of this Decision,

(h) Ml copies of the attached Notice in all
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appropriate | anguages, within 30 days fromreceipt of this Oder, to all
enpl oyees enpl oyed during the payrol | period i medi ately precedi ng Gt ober 14,
1975, and to all enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent fromand including July 23,
1977, until conpliance with this Qder.

(i) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
Agent to distribute and read the attached Notice in appropriate | anguages to
the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The reading or readi ngs
shall be at such tines and places as are specified by the Regional Drector.
Fol low ng the reading, the Board Agent shall be given the opportunity, outside
the presence of supervisors and managenent, to answer any questions enpl oyees
nay have concerning the Notice or their rights under the Act. The Regi onal
Drector shall determne a reasonabl e rate of conpensation to be paid by
Respondent to all non-hourly wage enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine | ost at
this readi ng and the questi on-and-answer peri od.

(j) AlowUWorganizers to enter upon its property and
organi ze anong its enpl oyees in the next 30 day period in which the UFWfiles a
Notice of Intent to Take Access, provided that this renedi al access shall
termnate when the parties execute a witten contract or reach a bona fide
i npasse, and that said access shall be ot herw se governed by the provisions of
Section 20900 of 8 Cal. Admin. Gode relating to nunbers of organi zers,
identification of organi zers, prohibited organi zer conduct, and the tine and
pl ace of access.

(k) Notify the Regional Drector in witing,
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wthin 30 days fromthe date of the receipt of this Oder, what steps have been
taken to conply wth it. Upon request of the Regional Drector, Respondent
shall notify himperiodically thereafter in witing what further steps have
been taken in conpliance wth this Qder.

It is further ordered that the certification of the Lhited Farm
VWrkers of America, AFL-A Q as the excl usive bargai ning representative of
Respondent ' s agricultural enpl oyees is extended for a period of one year from
the date on whi ch Respondent commences to bargain in good faith wth said
uni on.

DATED Qtober 19, 1978

GERALD A BROM Chai rnan

RCBERT B. HUTCH NSON  Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
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NOM CE TO BMPLOYEES

The Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board has found that we have
violated the Agricultural Labor Relations Act by refusing to bargai n about a
contract wth the UFW The Board has ordered us to post this Notice and to
tﬁke other action. V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered, and al so tell you
that :

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a lawthat gives
farmworkers these rights:

(1) to organi ze thensel ves;
(2) toform join, or help any union;

(3) to bargain as a group and to choose anyone t hey
want to speak for them

(4 to act together wth other workers to try to
get a contract or to help or protect each other;
and
(5 to decide not to do any of these things.
Because this is true, we promse you that:
VE WLL bargain with the UFWabout a contract because
it is the representative chosen by our enpl oyees.

VEE WLL rei nburse each of the enpl oyees enpl oyed by us after July
23, 1977, for anil) pay or other economc benefits which they |ost because we
have refused to bargain wth the uvrw

_ WLL NOT refuse or fail to provide to the UFWinfornation in our
possession which is rel evant to bargai ni ng and whi ch the UFWrequest s.

DATED RBERT H H GKAM

By:

(Represent ati ve) (Title
This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI' REMOVE CR MUTI LATE
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CASE SUMVARY

Fobert H H ckam 4 ARB No. 73
(UAWY Case Nb. 78-CE8-D

BACKAROUND

The UFWwas certified as col |l ective bargai ning representative of
Respondent ' s enpl oyees on July 12, 1977, after the Board had consi dered and
deni ed Respondent' s request for review of the Executive Secretary's order
di sm ssing Respondent’s obj ections petition.

O April 24, 1978, the General Gounsel issued a conpl ai nt charging
that Respondent refused to bargain in good faith wth the UFWas certified
col l ective bargaining representative of its enpl oyees. Respondent tinely filed
an answer. Thereafter, pursuant to 8 CGal. Admin. Gode Section 20260, the case
was transferred to the Board for decision upon the forrmal pleadi ngs, a
"Sipulation and Satenent of Facts and a "Suppl enental S pul ation" executed
by tge parties. Briefs were submtted by the parties and considered by the
Boar d.

BOARD DEQ S ON

The Board rejected Respondent’ s request that it
reconsider its decision to certify, citing Perry Farns, 4 ALRB No 25 (1978),
and concl uded that Respondent had vi ol ated Labor Code Section 1153(e) and (a)
by refusing to neet and bargain in good faith wth the UPWsi nce on or about
July 23, 1978. The Board based that concl usi on upon Respondent's admtted
refusal, its dilatory conduct which evidenced an intent to avoi d di schargi ng
Its statutory obligation, and its failure to provide the UFWw t h request ed
bargai ning i nffornation. The Board rejected Respondent's contention that it
refused to bargain nerely to test the UFWs certification.

REMED AL CROER

Respondent is ordered to neet and bargain col |l ectively in good faith
wth the UFW to enbody any agreenent reached in a signed contract, to nake its
enpl oyees whol e for all |osses of pay and ot her economc | osses resulting from
its refusal to bargain, and to post, mail and read a Notice to its enpl oyees.
The Regional Drector is directed to consider both the basic wage rate and
per cent age-i ncrease net hods of conputation in calculating the anount of the
nake- whol e due Respondent's pi ece-rate enpl oyees and to use the nethod whi ch
best effectuates the purposes o-f the Act. The UFWs certification i s extended
for one year fromthe date Respondent commences to bargain in good faith wth
the UFW A'so, the UPWwas awarded |imted job-site access for 30 days in
order to renedy the effects of Respondent’'s dilatory tactics.

This case sutmary is furnished for infornmation only and is not an
official statement of the case or of the ALRB.
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